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DECISION

Michelle R. Logue is subject to discipline for errors, misrepresentations, negligence, and incompetence evidenced in two appraisal reports.  We grant the motion for summary decision of the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“the MREAC”).
Procedure


On November 3, 2010, the MREAC filed a complaint seeking to discipline Logue.  On February 17, 2011, Logue was served personally with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  Logue did not file an answer.  On April 22, 2011, the MREAC filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREAC establishes facts that (a) Logue does not dispute and (b) entitle the MREAC to a favorable decision. 


The MREAC cites the request for admissions that was served on Logue on February 17, 2011.  Logue did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


Logue did not respond to the motion for summary decision.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact
1. Logue is licensed by the MREAC as a state-licensed real estate appraiser.  Her license was current and active at all relevant times.
Scarritt Appraisal

2. On or about October 9, 2006, Logue prepared an appraisal report (“the Scarritt appraisal”) for real property located at 4432 Scarritt, Kansas City, Missouri (“the Scarritt property”). 
3. Logue performed the Scarritt appraisal for First Creative Mortgage Concepts.
4. The Scarritt appraisal fixed the Scarritt property’s value as $152,000.

5. The Scarritt appraisal valued the lot at $12,000.  The comments to the Scarritt appraisal state, “Site value based on analysis of area land/lot sales within the subject’s market area.”

6. The Scarritt appraisal does not cite or refer to any land or lot sales in the area on which the appraisal relied.

7. The Scarritt appraisal states that the Scarritt property is zoned R-1 (single family residential).

8. The Scarritt property is zoned R-2A (two-family dwelling district, low density).

9. The Scarritt property had been listed since January 7, 2005 for $79,000. 

10. The Scarritt property sold on November 28, 2005, for $76,590.

11. The Scarritt appraisal states that the Scarritt property had been “over-exposed to the market” prior to the November 2005 sale, and that the sale “appears to have been a distressed sale.”

38th Street Appraisal

12. On or about March 3, 2008, Logue prepared an appraisal report (“the 38th Street appraisal”) for real property located at 30409 East 38th Street, Grain Valley, Missouri (“the 38th Street property”).
13. The 38th Street property is located in an unincorporated area.

14. Logue performed the appraisal for First Community Bank, Lee’s Summit, Missouri.

15. The 38th Street appraisal fixed the 38th Street property’s value as $372,000.

16. The 38th Street appraisal states that the 38th Street property is zoned R-1 (Single Family Residential).

17. The 38th Street property is zoned RE (Residential Estates).

18. The 38th Street appraisal incorrectly states that the 38th Street property is served by public sewers and public gas.

19. The 38th Street property is served neither by a public sewer line nor by a public gas line.

20. The appraisal makes no allowance for the lack of public sewer and gas services at the 38th Street property.

21. The 38th Street appraisal used sales of four different properties as comparable sales for a direct sales comparison approach, but only one of the four properties was located in an unincorporated area.

22. Three of the four comparable sale properties in incorporated municipalities had public sewers.

23. Unlike the 38th Street property, the comparable sale property in the incorporated area of Grain Valley had superior amenities, such as a community pool.

24. Unlike the 38th Street property, the two comparable sale properties located in Blue Springs were subject to subdivision dues and this was not considered in the valuation.

25. Between September 27, 2007 and February 25, 2008, the 38th Street property was listed for sale at $360,000.

26. No offers for purchase of the 38th Street property were received from the listing set out above.

27. The 38th Street appraisal mentions the fact of the prior listing and the failure to obtain any offers, but does not address or explain why the 38th Street property was worth more than the prior listing price when it did not obtain any offers at that price.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The MREAC has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
  
Logue admitted the facts authorizing discipline.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.  
In deciding whether to grant a motion for summary decision, we consider whether the MREAC has established facts that entitle it to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes those facts.
  The evidence submitted is viewed in a light most favorable to the non-moving party.
  The non-moving party is given the benefit of all reasonable inferences from the record.
  

The MREAC has made our independent assessment more difficult by the manner in which it presented its argument and evidence supporting its motion for summary decision.  The only evidence we have in order to make this independent assessment is the affidavit of the MREAC’s expert, David M. Millin.  Although Logue’s appraisals form the basis of the MREAC’s complaint, the MREAC did not see fit to include copies of the appraisals with either its complaint or its motion for summary decision.  Therefore, we have only Millin’s hearsay report of the contents of the appraisals to guide our decision.

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(A) provides that we grant summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle a party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts.  (Emphasis added.)  Subparagraph (B) provides that parties may establish a fact by admissible evidence, gives some non-exclusive examples of admissible evidence, and then provides that parties may meet the requirements of our regulation by compliance with Supreme 
Court Rule 74.04.  In this case, we accept as fact Millin’s assertions of what the appraisals said because he swore in his affidavit to what he had observed in Logue’s appraisals.
Section 339.532.2 authorizes discipline for:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 339.500 to 339.549; 
(6) Violation of any of the standards for the development or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in or pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(7) Failure to comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation;

(8) Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal;

(9) Negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal;

(10) Violating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the commission for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549;
*   *   *

(14) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Section 339.535
 provides:

State certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation.

USPAP Standards and Standard Rules

The USPAP,
 2006 edition, governs the appraisal of the Scarritt appraisal, while the 2008-2009 edition governs the 38th Street appraisal.  
USPAP Standard 1 

USPAP Standard 1 states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the problem to be solved and the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal.[
]
USPAP SR 1-1

USPAP SR 1-1 states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal;
(b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal; and
(c) not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the results of an appraisal, in the aggregate affects the credibility of those results.[
]
USPAP SR 1-3(a)

USPAP SR 1-3(a) states:

When necessary for credible assignment results when developing a market value opinion, an appraiser must:

(a) identify and analyze the effect on use and value of existing land use regulations, reasonably probably [sic] modifications of such land use regulations….[
]
USPAP SR 1-4

USPAP SR 1-4 states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must collect, verify, and analyze all information necessary for credible assignment results. 

(a) When a sales comparison approach is necessary for credible assignment results, an appraiser must analyze such comparable sales data as are available to indicate a value conclusion.

(b) When a cost approach is necessary for credible assignment results, an appraiser must:

(i) develop an opinion of site value by an appropriate appraisal method or technique;
(ii) analyze such comparable cost data as are available to estimate the cost new of the improvements (if any); and
(iii) analyze such comparable data as are available to estimate the difference between the cost new and the present worth of the improvements (accrued depreciation).[
]
USPAP SR 1-5
USPAP SR 1-5 states:

Where the value opinion to be developed is market value, an appraiser must, if such information is available to the appraiser in the normal course of business:

(a) analyze all agreements of sale, options, and listings of the subject property current as of the effective date of the appraisal; and

(b) analyze all sales of the subject property within the three (3) years prior to the effective date of the appraisal.[
]
USPAP Standard 2

USPAP Standard 2 states:

In reporting the results of a real property appraisal, an appraiser must communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.[
]
USPAP SR 2-1

USPAP SR 2-1 states in relevant part:

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:

(a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading;

*   *   *

(c) contain sufficient information to enable the intended users of the appraisal to understand the report properly[.
]
USPAP SR 2-2(b)(viii)

USPAP SR 2-2(b)(viii) states:

The content of a Summary Appraisal Report must be consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum:

*   *   *

(viii) summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal methods and techniques employed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and conclusions; exclusion of the sales comparison approach, cost approach, or income approach must be explained[.
]
Alleged USPAP Violations, Scarritt Appraisal

Millin and the MREAC allege that Logue violated SR 1-1(b) and 2-1(a) “by reporting the neighborhood price range of $90,000 to $352,000 and a predominant of $130,000,” in contrast to 
Millin’s research showing a range of $10,000 to $355,000 and an average of $69,772, with a large majority of sales below $90,000.
  We disagree.  While we are unsure of what Logue meant by the term “predominant,”
 we do not believe that she meant the term to be a synonym for “average.”  Also, we wonder what sort of real property sold for $10,000, the lowest-priced property found by Millin.

Millin and the MREAC also allege that Logue violated SR 1-1(b) and (c), SR 1-3(a), and SR 2-2(b) by reporting the property was zoned R-1 when it was zoned R2A.  We agree that misidentifying the zoning constitutes a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affected the appraisal, and that the error was careless or negligent.  We also agree that Logue failed to identify the applicable land use regulation.  Thus, we find violations of SR 1-1(b) and (c), and of SR 1-3(a).  We find no violation of SR 2-2(b), as Logue’s error does not pertain to any alleged inconsistency between the appraisal and its intended use, or any failure to summarize the information analyzed and the techniques employed.

Millin and the MREAC also allege that Logue violated SR 1-5(b) and SR 2-2(b) by not reporting a reasoned analysis of the prior sale.  We agree that Logue violated SR 1-5(b).  Logue failed to provide a valid reason for the doubling of property value since the November 2005 sale.  Her assertions that the property “was over-exposed to the market” and the sale was “distressed” do not support her value conclusion.  We find no violation of SR 2-2(b), because the faulty analysis does not pertain to any inconsistency with the appraisal’s intended use.

Millin and the MREAC also allege that Logue violated SR 1-4(b)(i) by not developing a site value by an appropriate method or technique.  We agree, due to Logue’s failure to disclose the comparable land values on which she relied.

Millin and the MREAC also allege that Logue violated SR 1-4(b)(iii) by making a minor depreciation to the “costs new that are not supported by the report.”  Because Millin’s report fails to adequately explain his conclusion, and because we do not have a copy of the Scarritt appraisal to help us understand what Millin means, we cannot accept his assertion.

Alleged USPAP Violations, 38th Street Appraisal


Millin and the MREAC allege that Logue violated SR 1-1(b) and/or (c), SR 1-3(a), and SR 2-2(b) by reporting that the property was zoned R-1, when in fact it was zoned RE.  As with the Scarritt appraisal, we agree that misidentifying the zoning constitutes a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affected the appraisal, and that the error was careless or negligent.  We also agree, again, that Logue failed to identify the applicable land use regulation.  Thus, we find violations of SR 1-1(b) and (c), and of SR 1-3(a).  We find no violation of SR 2-2(b), as Logue’s error does not pertain to any alleged inconsistency between the appraisal and its intended use, or any failure to summarize the information analyzed and the techniques employed.


Millin and the MREAC also allege that Logue violated SR 1-1(b) and/or (c) by erroneously reporting that the property was served by public sewers and gas.  We agree that Logue violated SR 1-1(c), in that a failure to accurately report the nature of utility service to the property was a substantial error.

Millin also alleges that Logue violated SR 1-1(a), (b), and/or (c), SR 1-4(a), and SR 2-2(b)(viii) by improperly comparing the 38th Street property to the three comparable sale properties that had public sewers without making an allowance for that difference.  We agree that Logue violated SR 1-1(b) and (c), in that this failure was both a substantial error of omission or commission, and was careless or negligent.  We also agree that Logue violated SR 1-4(a), in that the comparable sales data was not appropriately analyzed.  We find no violation of SR 2-
2(b)(viii), however, because there was no issue with how the content was presented, only with what it was.

Millin also alleges that Logue violated SR 1-5(a) and 2-2(b)(viii) by not properly analyzing the prior listing of the 38th Street property.  We agree.  The fact that the property was previously listed for $360,000 between September 2007 and February 2008, but did not sell, raises doubts about Logue’s $372,000 valuation of the 38th Street property in March 2008 – doubts that Logue did not address, much less answer.
Failure to Comply with USPAP – §§ 339.535 and 339.532.2(6), (7), and (10)

As we set out above, Logue violated several provisions of USPAP.  Such violations are cause for discipline under § 339.532.3(6), (7), and (10).

Failure or Refusal to Exercise 
Reasonable Diligence – § 339.532.2(8)


The MREAC alleges that Logue failed to exercise reasonable diligence in developing the two appraisals, preparing them, or communicating them.  “Diligence” is defined as “the attention and care legally expected or required of a person.”
  We agree that Logue failed to exercise reasonable diligence in the development, preparation, and communication of the appraisals.  She is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(8).
Negligence or Incompetence – § 339.532.2(9)


The MREAC alleges negligence and incompetence in developing the appraisals, preparing the appraisal reports, or in communicating the appraisals.  Negligence is defined as “the failure to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of [the] . . . profession.”
  Several factors lead to a finding of 
negligence in this case.  Logue misstated the zoning for both properties, placed a value on the Scarritt property far in excess of a recent sale price, placed a value on the 38th Street property in excess of a recent listing price at which the property failed to sell, and used comparable properties for the 38th Street property that were not truly comparable due to their location and the availability of sewer and gas utilities to the comparable properties that were not available to the 38th Street property.

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Logue made several errors in each appraisal, as detailed above.  Each of these errors reflects on her professional ability.  The fact that she continued these errors over the course of two appraisals conducted from 2006 to 2008 demonstrates incompetency.


We conclude that Logue is subject to discipline under § 339.532.3(9) for negligence and incompetence.
Violation of Professional Trust or Confidence – § 339.532.2(14)


Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It is based on the power imbalance in matters within the 
knowledge of the licensed profession between the professional and client.
  A professional trust or confidence is engendered by a party's reliance on the special knowledge and skills evidenced 
by professional licensure.
  Reliance on a professional's special knowledge and skills creates a professional trust, not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  In both appraisals, Logue failed in upholding this trust.  She gave her clients – the lenders – inflated prices for properties on which they made mortgage loans.  Logue is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(14).

Summary


Logue is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(6), (7), (8), (9), (10), and (14).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on May 26, 2011.


__________________________________
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